CITY OF JOSHUA RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF TYPE B FUNDS FOR EQUIPMENT AND REPAIRS OF THE PARKS DEPARTMENT FACILITY; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Joshua Economic Development Corporation ("EDC") is a Type-B economic development corporation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds the purchases deemed to be for the benefit of the public.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The recitals contained in the preamble of this Resolution are determined to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as a part of this Resolution.

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Joshua hereby approves and authorizes the following purchases for which the EDC may authorize expenditures provided all other statutory requirements are followed:

•	Minor Tools	\$1200
•	Park Building R&M	\$20,261
•	Dump Trailer	\$9,561
•	Heavy Blower	\$15,999
•	Power Washer Trailer	\$10,858
•	Less Budget Revenue for Zero Turn Mowers	\$29,500

Total Cost: \$28,379

SECTION 3. It is hereby declared that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Resolution are severable and, if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Resolution shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, or sections of this Resolution, because the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section.

SECTION 4. All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately after passage hereof.

SECTION 6. This Resolution is read and adopted at a meeting that is open to the public and notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Joshua, Texas on the $16^{\rm th}$ day of November 2023.			
ATTEST:	Scott Kimble Mayor		
Alice Holloway City Secretary			